
 
 
 

Iowa State Board 
of Education  
 
Executive Summary 
 

March 21, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda Item: Choice Charter Contract Amendment 
 
State Board 
Priority: All 
 
State Board  
Role/Authority:  Iowa Code 256E.5 subsection 4 (ab) The specific 

statutes and administrative rules with which the charter 
school does not intend to comply. The department shall 
provide technical assistance to the applicant concerning 
statutes and administrative rules that may be waived 
under the charter school contract in order to facilitate the 
goals of the charter school.  

 
Iowa Code 256E.7 subsection 2 (g) Be subject to and 
comply with the requirements of section 256.7, 
subsection 21, and the educational standards of section 
256.11, unless specifically waived by the state board 
during the application process.  

 
Presenter(s): Tina Wahlert, Chief 

Bureau of School Improvement 
 
 Janet Boyd, Education Program Consultant  

Bureau of School Improvement 
 
 Thomas Mayes, General Counsel 
 
Attachment(s):  Four 
 



 
 
 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the State Board approve the 
amendments to the Choice Charter contract.  

 
Background:   Choice Charter School seeks to amend the contract by 

requesting a waiver for Iowa Code 256.11 subsection 5: 
Educational standards, removing an Educational Service 
Provider, and adding grades 7-8. The need for the 
requested changes to the contract; which include a 
waiver, grade spans, and the educational service 
provider, were not anticipated at the time of application 
and therefore not included in the approved application.  

 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT BETWEEN CHOICE 
CHARTER SCHOOL AND THE IOWA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 WHEREAS the Choice Charter School (“Charter School”) and the Iowa State Board of 
Education (“State Board”) entered into a Charter School Contract on or about April 20, 2022 
(“Contract”). 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Contract, any Amendment must be in writing and executed 
by both the Charter School and the State Board. 

 WHEREAS, the Charter School will no longer be utilizing an Education Service Provider 
as originally set out in the Contract as of June 30, 2024 (end of fiscal year) and the Parties wish to 
amend the Contract to eliminate reference to same as of July 1, 2024. 

 WHEREAS, the Charter School sought and received an Offer and Teach pursuant to Iowa 
Code Section 256.11, of which such exemption and waiver is granted and documented via 
amendment to the Contract to provide for such exemption. 

 WHEREAS, the Charter School anticipates adding grades seven (7) and eight (8) within 
the next twenty-four months and the Parties wish to amend the Contract to provide for such 
expansion. 

 NOW THEREFORE, the Charter School and State Board agree and amend the Contract as 
follows: 

1. Section II. On page 1 of the Contract is amended to include, at the end of Section II, 
the following: “Pursuant to Iowa Code section 256.11 the Offer and Teach Exemption 
is granted to Charter School as follows: 

• Grades 7-8: 
o Career Education and Technology Education 

 
• Grades 9-12 

o Health Education – One-half (1/2) unit – namely the second unit, 
requirement is hereby waived, and Choice Charter School is granted 
an exemption from same. 

o Math – The 4th class in the sequence, specifically the 4th advanced 
unit requirement is hereby waived, and Choice Charter School is 
granted an exempt from same. 

o Career and Technical Education (“CTE”) – Choice Charter School 
is granted a waiver or exemption for two (2) strands, a waiver of the  
CSSO organizations that accompany its CTE, and a waiver of the  
CTE committee. 

 
2. Section IV.E on page 3 of the Contract is stricken and removed from the Contract as of 

July 1, 2024. 



3. Section I.A on page 3 of the Contract is revised to strike and remove the reference to 
“Education Service Provider” as of July 1, 2024. 

4. Section I.C. shall be amended to add Annual Performance Targets, Indicators and 
Measures relating to Student Academic Proficiencies for grades 7 and 8 as follows: 
 
Performance Indicator Measure Annual Target 
 Grades 7-12 – Percent of 

student proficient/advanced 
proficient on ISASP and/or 
DLM assessment 

Grades 7-8 – 20% 
Perficient to be revisited 
by SIAC when we have 
actual data 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Student Academic 
Proficiency – 
Mathematics 

Grades 7-12 – Percent of 
student proficient/advanced 
proficient on ISASP and/or 
DLM assessment 

Grades 7-8 – 20% 
Perficient to be revisited 
by SIAC when we have 
actual data 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Achievement gaps in 
Student Academic 
Proficiency – English 
Language Arts 

Grades 7-12 – Percent of 
student proficient/advanced 
proficient on ISASP and/or 
DLM assessment by  

• gender 
• race/ethnicity 
• poverty 
• special education 

status 
• limited English 
• gifted 

Grades 7-8 – 20% 
Perficient to be revisited 
by SIAC when we have 
actual data 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Achievement gaps in 
Student Academic 
Proficiency – 
Mathematics 

Grades 7-12 – Percent of 
student proficient/advanced 
proficient on ISASP and/or 
DLM assessment by  

• gender 
• race/ethnicity 
• poverty 

Grades 7-8 – 20% 
Perficient to be revisited 
by SIAC when we have 
actual data 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 



• special education 
status 

• limited English 
gifted 

same as Original 
Contract. 

Student Academic 
Growth – English 
Language Arts 

N/A for Grades 7-8 N/A for Grades 7-8 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Student Academic 
Growth – Mathematics 

N/A for Grades 7-8 N/A for Grades 7-8 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Achievement gaps in 
Student Academic 
Growth – English 
Language Arts 

N/A for Grades 7-8 N/A for Grades 7-8 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Achievement gaps in 
Student Academic 
Growth – Mathematics  

N/A for Grades 7-8 N/A for Grades 7-8 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Benchmark status on 
early literacy approved 
screening measure(s) in 
grades kindergarten 
through 3 

N/A N/A 

Attendance Grades 7-12 – Percent of 
students chronically absent 

Grades 7-12 – less than 
1% to be revisited by 
SIAC when we have 
actual data 

Conditions for Learning 
data 

Grades 7-12 – Conditions 
for Learning composite 
score 

Grades 7-12 – this data 
will be given after count 
day after we have 
students who ca take the 
survey  



Enrollment attrition and 
mobility 

 Grades 7-12 – less than 
1% 

Post-secondary readiness 
for students in grades 9-
12 

 Grades 7-8 – N/A 
 
Grades 9-12 – no change, 
Annual Target 
requirements remain the 
same as Original 
Contract. 

Financial performance 
and sustainability 

Grades 7-12 –  
• Revenues less 

expenditures 
• Projections vs 

actuals 

Grades 7-12 – provided in 
5 year plan and will be 
updated once finances are 
finalized 

Governing board 
performance and 
stewardship, including 
compliance with all 
applicable laws, 
regulations, and terms of 
the charter contract 

Grades 7-12 - Charter 
school citations (if any) 
logged into CASA 

Grades 7-12 - This data 
will be given after the 
first year of operation 

CCS will provide an 
opportunity for students 
who have dropped out or 
are at-risk of dropping out 
of middle school or high 
school.  By meeting 
students who deed an 
education that is done 
differently, we will lower 
the dropout rate and raise 
the graduation rate in 
Iowa 

Grades 7-12 – 300 Students 
in the program first year 

Grades 7-12 – 300 
students enrolled 

Choice Charter School 
will honor the career 
dreams of the students it 
serves by creating 
individual learning 
pathways. 

Grades 7-12 – 16 career 
clusters combined to create 
8 bigger subgroups 

 
Grades 7-12 – Post 
secondary readiness 
information will be used 
here 

Choice Charter School 
will provide students 
support as they use their 
creativity, critical 
thinking, collaboration, 
communication, and 
problem solving skills to 

Grades 7-12 – working 
towards and providing 
opportunities for post-
secondary training, 
education, certifications, 
apprenticeships, and jobs 

 
Grades 7-12 – Post 
secondary readiness 
information will be used 
here 



become productive 
members of society and 
the work force. 

will be determined by 
student choice and skill set. 

 
 
All Performance Indicators, Measurements, and Annual Targets for Grades 9-12 as set 
forth in the Contract shall remain the same. 
 

5. Section I.D on page 8 of the Contract, Deviations Approved by State Board, is amended 
to strike “Not applicable. None requested.” and the following language shall be added 
“Pursuant to Iowa Code section 256.11 the Offer and Teach Exemption is granted to 
Charter School as follows:  
 

• Grades 7-8: 
o Career Education and Technology Education 

 
• Grades 9-12 

o Health Education – One-half (1/2) unit – namely the second unit, 
requirement is hereby waived, and Choice Charter School is granted 
an exemption from same. 

o Math – The 4th class in the sequence, specifically the 4th advanced 
unit requirement is hereby waived, and Choice Charter School is 
granted an exempt from same. 

o Career and Technical Education (“CTE”) – Choice Charter School 
is granted a waiver or exemption for two (2) strands, a waiver of the  
CSSO organizations that accompany its CTE, and a waiver of the  
CTE committee. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment of the __ date of ____, 
2024. 

CHOICE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 
 
 
By:   
Its:  ________________________________  
 
 
 
 

IOWA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
 
By:_____________________________________ 
Its:_____________________________________ 

 



Iowa Department of Education guidance should be viewed as advisory unless it is specifically authorized by state statute, according to Iowa Code 
section 256.9A. This does not apply to administrative rules, declaratory orders, or materials required by federal law or courts. 
   Page | 1 

Choice Charter 
Amendment to Charter Contract 
Background 
Iowa Code 256E establishes a charter school law in Iowa that affirms charter schools shall be a part of the 
state’s public education system. In conjunction with Iowa Code 256E, the Iowa State Board of Education has 
also approved Iowa Administrative Rule Chapter 19. Chapter 19 establishes specific application deadlines, 
additional performance criteria, and finance modifications for charter schools.  

The Iowa Department of Education (Department) received a request by Choice Charter to amend the 
contract between Choice Charter and the Iowa State Board of Education.  

Contract Amendment Overview 
During the 2023-2024 school year, Choice Charter requests to make changes to the original contract based 
on constituent needs. They seek to amend the contract by requesting waivers, removing an Educational 
Service Provider, and adding grades 7-8. Table 1 outlines the requested amendments. The initial approved 
application for Choice Charter School did not request any waivers and named Jordahl Academy as an 
Educational Service Provider. 

Table 1. Contract Amendments  
Amendment Page # Add Remove 

Section II 1 Include “Pursuant to Iowa Code 
256.11 subsection 5 the Offer and 
Teach Exemption is granted to Charter 
School.” 

 

Section IV.E 1  Strike Section IV.E 

Section I.A 2  Strike reference to “Education Service 
Provider” 

Section I.C 2-5 Include annual performance targets, 
indicators and measures relating to 
student academic proficiency for 
grades 7 and 8. 

 

Section I.D 5-6 Include “Pursuant to Iowa Code 
256.11 subsection 5 the Offer and 
Teach Exemption is granted to Charter 
School.” 

Strike “Not applicable. None 
requested.” 

 
Public Forum 
The Department supported Choice Charter’s public forum. Forum notice was provided on February 4 and 5 
by Choice Charter School. Three department staff and six Choice Charter faculty members were present. 
The forum was recorded. Details of the Choice Charter public forum are provided in Tables 2-3 below.  

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/256E.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/chapter/10-19-2022.281.19.pdf


Iowa Department of Education guidance should be viewed as advisory unless it is specifically authorized by state statute, according to Iowa Code 
section 256.9A. This does not apply to administrative rules, declaratory orders, or materials required by federal law or courts. 
   Page | 2 

Table 2. Public Forum Notice 
Date of Public Notice Public Notice Provided Public Notice Evidence 

February 4 and 5, 2024 Choice Charter School provided public 
notice on the following social media 
platforms: Facebook public 
professional profile and Choice Charter 
School page, Linkedin, X (twitter), 
Instagram 

Linkedin Notice 

Facebook Notice 

Twitter Notice 

https://choicecharterschool.org/ 

 
Table 3. Public Forum for Local Residents 
Choice Charter/Department 
participants 

Date Location Public Present 

Department: Janet Boyd, 
Barbara Ohlund, Stacie 
Stokes 

Choice Charter: Cynthia 
Knight, Mindi Smith, Charles 
Mausser, Jessica 
Christensen, Marcia Powell, 
and Alex Hamilton 

February 6, 2024 Zoom Link: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/
82257246187?pwd=M292L
zBRMzFRRlZYaEdWSUJy
SXhCUT09 

 

Public Members: 0 

 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the State Board approve the amendments to Choice Charter’s contract. 

 

https://www.linkedin.com/embed/feed/update/urn:li:share:7160098552558309376
https://www.facebook.com/plugins/post.php?href=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDrKnightCCS%2Fposts%2Fpfbid0TmwvjFiXh6EP6XqqYmqS5WLnT7KcCmruCFXASYHTpKKSU1fWESDVCJEriCxck4q8l&show_text=true&width=500
https://twitter.com/DrKnight4/status/1754337599815135324?ref_src=twsrc%5Etfw
https://choicecharterschool.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82257246187?pwd=M292LzBRMzFRRlZYaEdWSUJySXhCUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82257246187?pwd=M292LzBRMzFRRlZYaEdWSUJySXhCUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82257246187?pwd=M292LzBRMzFRRlZYaEdWSUJySXhCUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82257246187?pwd=M292LzBRMzFRRlZYaEdWSUJySXhCUT09
























Choice Charter School Request for Offer and Teach Exemption Courses, Iowa Code 
section 256.11. 

 

WHEREAS, Choice Charter School is a Charter School is an authorized Charter School under 
Iowa Code section 256E.6 and under contract with the Iowa State Board of Education and Choice 
Charter Schools, Inc. pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 256E, executed April 20, 2022. 

WHEREAS, Choice Charter School seeks the Offer and Teach Exemption and Waiver for Online 
Courses as provided in Iowa Code section 256.11. 

WHEREAS, Choice Charter School assures the Iowa State Board of Education as follows: 

1. The provision of all courses via an online alternative are offered in one of the following 
ways: 

a. The course is taught by an Iowa licensed teacher. 
b. Choice Charter School provides the course in an online learning platform in a 

manner that meets the requirements of the rules for online learning passed by 
the Board; 

c. Choice Charter School uses a private provider approved by the Department; or 
d. Choice Charter School uses an online platform offered by the Department in 

collaboration with the AEAs and/or districts or nonpublic schools. 
2. Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 256.11 
3. Under Iowa Code section 256.11(4)/Iowa Admin Code R. 281-12.5 as it relates to 

Grades 7-8, Choice Charter School is seeking an exemption for Career and Technology 
Education (section 256.11(4)(j)&(k)), specifically it is seeking a waiver or exemption 
from the traditional six (6) strand model for CTE to give the students more flexibility 
for exploration in these grades.  The target student for Choice Charter School are 
students who want a basic high school diploma and Choice Charter School will meet 
the needs of all students with regard to higher math, English, social studies, and 
sciences; however, a waiver allows Choice Charter School to serve students as they 
need to be served and does not force the students into classes they do not need or want. 

4. Under Iowa Code section 256.11(5), as it relates to Grades 9-12, Choice Charter School 
is seeking an exemption for: 

a. Health Education – Choice Charter School is seeking a waiver or exemption for 
one-half (1/2) unit – namely the second unit under section 256.11(5)(j).  

b. Math – Choice Charter School is seeking a waiver or exemption for the 4th class 
in the sequence, specifically the 4th advanced unit under section 256.11(5)(d). 

c. Career and Technical Education (“CTE”) – Choice Charter School is seeking a 
waiver or exemption for two (2) strands, under section 256.11(5)(h), so that it 
may have more flexibility in providing career experiences to its students that 
are not siloed.  It is requesting a waiver for the CSSO organizations that 
accompany its CTE.  Choice Charter School is seeking a waiver or exemption 



for the CTE committee because the statewide format has Choice Charter School 
looking for a community liaison and local job coaches.   

5. Fewer than ten students typically register for each of the courses. 
6. Choice Charter School’s purpose includes improving student learning, wellbeing and 

postsecondary success; increasing learning opportunities of students in areas of need; 
increasing opportunities for serving at-risk populations; implementing a multitiered 
system of supports for students; and allow greater flexibility to meet the educational 
needs of a diverse student population.  Its objective includes providing an opportunity 
for students who have dropped out or at risk of dropping out of school and to do so by 
providing an education that is done differently, namely through online courses, 
mentorship programs, career clusters, and other non-traditional learning opportunities.  
Choice Charter School seeks to honor the career dreams of the students by creating 
individual learning pathways toward post-secondary training, education, certifications, 
apprenticeships and jobs.  Granting the exemption/waiver allows Choice Charter 
School to focus on the objectives, purpose and goals of Choice Charter School by 
allowing it to meet State requirements while providing alternative educational 
opportunities for the population of students at-risk of dropping out and/or those seeking 
a career focused or driven path post-graduation. Choice Charter School has met with 
and discussed the requested exemptions with representatives from the Iowa Department 
of Education and received and implemented the constructive recommendations from 
same in preparing this Request for Offer and Teach Exemption.      

NOW THEREFORE, Choice Charter School respectfully requests it be granted the Offer and 
Teach Exemption and Waiver for Online Courses, pursuant to Iowa Code section 256.11, via 
amendment to the Contract between Choice Charter School and the Iowa State Board of Education, 
for the following courses: 

 

Dated this ___ day of February 2024. 

CHOICE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

By:   

Its:  ________________________________  

 

 


	13_ Executive Summary_Choice Charter Contract Amendment.pdf
	13_Amendment to Charter Contract with Board of Education.pdf
	13_Choice Charter Contract Amendments Summary.pdf
	Amendment to Charter Contract
	Background
	Contract Amendment Overview
	Table 1. Contract Amendments

	Public Forum
	Table 2. Public Forum Notice
	Table 3. Public Forum for Local Residents

	Recommendation


	13_Choice Charter Contract signed 4-20-2022.pdf
	13_Choice Charter Request for Offer and Teach Exemption.pdf

